
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 

DOCKET NO. UE-17____ 

 

EXHIBIT NO. ___(PDE-2) 

PATRICK D. EHRBAR 

REPRESENTING AVISTA CORPORATION 

 



 

Avista Corp. 
1411 East Mission   P.O. Box 3727 
Spokane, Washington  99220-0500 
Telephone 509-489-0500 
Toll Free   800-727-9170 
 
 
 
January 16, 2017 
 
Steven V. King 
Executive Director and Secretary 
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
P.O. Box 47250 
Olympia, WA 98504-7250 
 
Re: Docket No. UE-011595, Monthly Power Cost Deferral Report, December 2016 
 Docket No. UE-140188, Monthly REC Report, December 2016 
  
Dear Mr. King: 
 
Enclosed are an original and five copies of Avista Corporation’s Power Cost Deferral Report for 
the month of December 2016.   
 
The report includes the monthly energy recovery mechanism (ERM) accounting journal together 
with backup workpapers (Attachments A and B).  In December, Washington actual net power costs 
were less than authorized costs by $1,896,4251.  Year-to-date actual net power costs were less than 
authorized costs by $8,426,688.  A deferral entry was recorded in the amount of $1,414,6252 in 
the rebate direction.  The ERM deferral at December 2016 is $3,342,9833 in the rebate direction. 
 
Actual power supply expense was lower than the authorized level due primarily to higher hydro 
generation.  Hydro generation was 77 aMW above the authorized level.  The average purchased 
power price was $30.31/MWh compared to an authorized price of $32.08/MWh.  The average 
natural gas price was $3.36/dth compared to an authorized price of $3.05/dth.     
 

                                            
1 Attachment B, page 29, line 25 
2 Deferral expenses recorded on DJ481 WA ERM (Attachment A) of $1,243,144 plus a prior period adjustment for 
November 2016 of ($7,694) for a total of $1,235,450.  A deferral expense was also recorded on NSJ016 (Attachment 
B) for $179,175 for a refund received late in the closing process.  The total amount recorded via both journals is 
$1,414,625. 
3 Total Deferral expense is $3,320,016 plus interest of $22,967 for a total of $3,342,983. 



 

 

Colstrip and Kettle Falls generation was 28 aMW below and 9 aMW above the authorized level 
respectively.  Gas-fired generation was 76 aMW below the authorized level.  The net 
transmission expense (transmission expense less transmission revenue) was below the authorized 
level.  Washington retail sales were 36 aMW above the authorized level. 
 
The report also includes the monthly renewable energy credits (REC) accounting journal together 
with backup work papers (Attachment C).  Per Order 05, Docket UE-140188 the Company defers 
100% of the net monthly renewable energy credits (REC) not associated with compliance for the 
Washington Energy Independence Act.  The amount of net revenues for December 2016 is 
$258,263.     
 
Interest for the ERM is calculated pursuant to the Settlement Stipulation approved by the 
Commission’s Fifth Supplemental Order in Docket No. UE-011595, dated December 18, 2002.  
Interest is applied to the average of the beginning and ending month deferral balances net of 
associated deferred federal income tax.  The Company’s actual cost of debt is used as the interest 
rate.  The interest rate is updated semi-annually and interest is compounded semi-annually.  The 
July 2016 report on page 20 contains the information for the July – December calculations. 
 
There were no new contracts entered into this month. 
      
If you have any questions, please contact Bill Johnson at (509) 495-4046 or Annette Brandon at 
(509) 495-4324. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Kelly Norwood 
Vice President, State and Federal Regulation 
 
AB 
Enclosure 
C: Public Counsel 
 Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities 
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Accounting Period Beginning Balance Monthly Activity Ending Balance

Beginning Balance  $                  (11,535,183.18)

201601  $          (11,535,183.18) $                    (32,804.00) $                  (11,567,987.18)
201602  $          (11,567,987.18) $              11,567,987.00  $                                    (0.18)
201603  $                           (0.18) $               (1,159,616.00) $                    (1,159,616.18)
201604  $            (1,159,616.18) $                    (30,851.00) $                    (1,190,467.18)
201605  $            (1,190,467.18) $                  (154,976.00) $                    (1,345,443.18)
201606  $            (1,345,443.18) $                   639,705.00  $                        (705,738.18)

201607  $               (705,738.18)  $                   693,272.00   $                          (12,466.18)

201608  $                 (12,466.18)  $                            (32.00)  $                          (12,498.18)

201609  $                 (12,498.18)  $                            (32.00)  $                          (12,530.18)

201610  $                 (12,530.18)  $                            (32.00)  $                          (12,562.18)

201611  $                 (12,562.18)  $               (1,908,113.00)  $                    (1,920,675.18)

201612  $            (1,920,675.18)  $               (1,422,308.00)  $                    (3,342,983.18)

201612  $                    (3,342,983.18)

Current Month Amount Journal ID

Beginning Balance  $              (1,920,675.18)

Deferral (1,235,450.00)$                 481 ‐ ERM

Interest (7,144.00)$                         481 ‐ ERM

Deferral Adjustment* (179,175.00)$                    NSJ 016 ERM/PCA Adjust

Interest Adjustment*  $                          (539.00) NSJ 016 ERM/PCA Adjust

Ending Balance  $              (3,342,983.18)

YTD  Amount  Journal ID

Beginning Balance  $            (11,535,183.18)

Deferral Year to Date  $               (3,140,841.00) 481 ‐ ERM

Interest  $                    (22,428.00) 481 ‐ ERM

Transfer to Account 186290  $              11,535,183.00  481 ‐ ERM

Deferral Adjustment (Dec)*  $                  (179,175.00) NSJ 018 ERM/PCA Adjust

Interest Adjustment (Dec)*  $                          (539.00) NSJ 018 ERM/PCA Adjust

Ending Balance  $              (3,342,983.18)

Total Absorbed Deferred

First $4M at 100% (4,000,000)$                    (4,000,000)$                       ‐$                                         

$4M to $10M at 25% (rebate) (4,426,688)$                    (1,106,672)$                       (3,320,016)$                            

$4M to $10M at 50% (surcharge) ‐$                                 ‐$                                    ‐$                                         

Over $10M at 10% ‐$                                 ‐$                                    ‐$                                         

(8,426,688)$                    (5,106,672)$                       (3,320,016)$                            

STATE OF WASHINGTON

186280 ERM DEFERRAL (CURRENT YEAR)

*A refund was received late during the closing process after Deferrals had already been processed.  Due to the 
materiality of the payment, an adjustment was made for December on a non‐standard journal (NSJ) in order to 
reflect the appropriate level of power supply costs.

WA ERM 
December 2016 
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Accounting Period Beginning Balance Monthly Activity Ending Balance

Beginning Balance $                                  ‐   

201601  $                                 ‐     $                                    ‐    $                                  ‐   
201602  $                                 ‐     $            (11,600,791.00) $          (11,600,791.00)
201603  $          (11,600,791.00)  $                    (32,804.00) $          (11,633,595.00)
201604  $          (11,633,595.00)  $                    (32,804.00) $          (11,666,399.00)
201605  $          (11,666,399.00)  $                    (32,804.00) $          (11,699,203.00)
201606  $          (11,699,203.00)  $                    (32,804.00) $          (11,732,007.00)

201607  $          (11,732,007.00)  $              11,732,007.00  $                                  ‐   

201608  $                                 ‐     $                                    ‐    $                                  ‐   

201609  $                                 ‐     $                                    ‐    $                                  ‐   

201610  $                                 ‐     $                                    ‐    $                                  ‐   

201611  $                                 ‐     $                                    ‐    $                                  ‐   

201612  $                                 ‐     $                                    ‐    $                                  ‐   

201612 $                                  ‐   

Current Month Amount Journal ID

Beginning Balance  $                                    ‐   

Transfer to 186280 ‐$                                    481 ‐ ERM

interest ‐$                                    481 ‐ ERM

Ending Balance ‐$                                   

186290 ERM AMORTIZATION BALANCE (Pending Approval 2015)

STATE OF WASHINGTON

WA ERM 
December 2016 
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Accounting Period Beginning Balance Monthly Activity Ending Balance

Beginning Balance  $            (6,457,270.71)

201601  $                   (6,457,270.71) $                   579,345.00  $            (5,877,925.71)
201602  $                   (5,877,925.71) $                      27,371.00  $            (5,850,554.71)
201603  $                   (5,850,554.71) $                    (16,541.00) $            (5,867,095.71)
201604  $                   (5,867,095.71) $                    (16,541.00) $            (5,883,636.71)
201605  $                   (5,883,636.71) $                    (16,541.00) $            (5,900,177.71)
201606  $                   (5,900,177.71) $                    (16,541.00) $            (5,916,718.71)

201607  $                   (5,916,718.71)  $            (11,781,831.00)  $          (17,698,549.71)

201608  $                 (17,698,549.71)  $                    (49,824.00)  $          (17,748,373.71)

201609  $                 (17,748,373.71)  $                    (49,824.00)  $          (17,798,197.71)

201610  $                 (17,798,197.71)  $                    (49,824.00)  $          (17,848,021.71)

201611  $                 (17,848,021.71)  $                    (49,824.00)  $          (17,897,845.71)

201612  $                 (17,897,845.71)  $                    (49,824.00)  $          (17,947,669.71)

201612  $          (17,947,669.71)

Current Month Amount Journal ID

Beginning Balance  $            (17,897,845.71)

Interest (49,824.00)$                       481 ‐ ERM

Ending Balance  $            (17,947,669.71)

182350 RECOVERABLE DEFERRAL BALANCE (CURRENT YEAR ‐ 2016)

STATE OF WASHINGTON

WA ERM 
December 2016 
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DFIT Associated with ERM Deferrals
Account 283280.ED.WA
Account 186280.ED.WA balance (3,342,983.18)$                             
Account 186290.ED.WA balance ‐$                                              
Account 182350.ED.WA balance (17,947,669.71)$                           
   Total (21,290,652.89)$                           

Federal income tax rate ‐35%

Deferred FIT related to deferrals 7,451,728.51$                               

Rounding 0.88$                                              

Balance that should be in account 7,451,729.39$                               

GL Check 7,451,729.39$                               

0.00$                                              

STATE OF WASHINGTON

232380 DFIT ASSOCIATED WITH ERM DEFERRALS

WA ERM 
December 2016 
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FERC 

Account
Accounting Period Beginning Balance Monthly Activity Ending Balance

186322 Beginning Balance  $                      2,038,919.11 

ED.WA 201601  $                  2,038,919.11   $                    577,521.00   $                      2,616,440.11 

201602  $                  2,616,440.11   $                    506,191.00   $                      3,122,631.11 

201603  $                  3,122,631.11   $                    470,428.00   $                      3,593,059.11 

201604  $                  3,593,059.11   $                    442,617.00   $                      4,035,676.11 

201605  $                  4,035,676.11   $                    439,893.00   $                      4,475,569.11 

201606  $                  4,475,569.11   $                    417,994.00   $                      4,893,563.11 

201607  $                  4,893,563.11   $               (1,711,045.01)  $                      3,182,518.10 

201608  $                  3,182,518.10   $                    180,369.00   $                      3,362,887.10 

201609  $                  3,362,887.10   $                    138,214.88   $                      3,501,101.98 

201610  $                  3,501,101.98   $                    157,023.00   $                      3,658,124.98 

201611  $                  3,658,124.98   $                    160,800.00   $                      3,818,924.98 

201612  $                  3,818,924.98   $                    197,456.00   $                      4,016,380.98 

GL YTD Check 201612  $                      4,016,380.98 

Current Month Amount Journal ID

Account 186322 Begin Balance  $                 3,818,924.98 

Amortization 177,247.00$                       475 ‐ WA REC Journal

Interest ‐ 6.340%  $                       20,209.00  475 ‐ WA REC Journal

Ending Balance  $                 4,016,380.98 

STATE OF WASHINGTON

186322 REC AMORTIZATION

WA ERM 
December 2016 
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FERC Account
Accounting 

Period
Beginning Balance Monthly Activity Ending Balance

186323
Beginning 

Balance
 $                   (2,022,351.13)

ED WA 201601  $            (2,022,351.13)  $           (10,685.00)  $                   (2,033,036.13)

201602  $            (2,033,036.13)  $           (10,685.00)  $                   (2,043,721.13)

201603  $            (2,043,721.13)  $           (10,685.00)  $                   (2,054,406.13)

201604  $            (2,054,406.13)  $           (10,685.00)  $                   (2,065,091.13)

201605  $            (2,065,091.13)  $           (10,685.00)  $                   (2,075,776.13)

201606  $            (2,075,776.13)  $           (10,685.00)  $                   (2,086,461.13)

201607  $            (2,086,461.13)  $        2,086,461.13   $                                        ‐   

201608  $                                 ‐     $                           ‐     $                                        ‐   

201609  $                                 ‐     $                           ‐     $                                        ‐   

201610  $                                 ‐     $                           ‐     $                                        ‐   

201611  $                                 ‐     $                           ‐     $                                        ‐   

201612  $                                 ‐     $                           ‐     $                                        ‐   

GL YTD Check 201612  $                                        ‐   

Current Month Amount Journal ID

Account 186323 Beginning Balance  $                           ‐   
Transfer to 

186322
‐$                           475 ‐ WA REC Journal

Interest 475 ‐ WA REC Journal

Ending Balance  $                           ‐   

STATE OF WASHINGTON

186323 REC DEFERRAL ‐ Prior year (2015)

WA ERM 
December 2016 
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FERC Account Accounting Period Beginning Balance Monthly Activity Ending Balance

186324 Beginning Balance $                                         ‐   

ED WA 201601  $                               ‐     $                   (194,757.00)  $                      (194,757.00)

201602  $             (194,757.00)  $                   (265,349.00)  $                      (460,106.00)

201603  $             (460,106.00)  $                   (289,294.00)  $                      (749,400.00)

201604  $             (749,400.00)  $                   (385,696.00)  $                   (1,135,096.00)

201605  $          (1,135,096.00)  $                   (342,513.00)  $                   (1,477,609.00)

201606  $          (1,477,609.00)  $                   (319,974.00)  $                   (1,797,583.00)

201607  $          (1,797,583.00)  $                   (341,313.00)  $                   (2,138,896.00)

201608  $          (2,138,896.00)  $                   (261,204.00)  $                   (2,400,100.00)

201609  $          (2,400,100.00)  $                   (265,918.88)  $                   (2,666,018.88)

201610  $          (2,666,018.88)  $                   (305,309.00)  $                   (2,971,327.88)

201611  $          (2,971,327.88)  $                   (297,284.00)  $                   (3,268,611.88)

201612  $          (3,268,611.88)  $                   (275,894.00)  $                   (3,544,505.88)

GL YTD Check 201612  $                   (3,544,505.88)

 Current Month   Amount  Journal ID

 Account 186324   Beginning Balance   $               (3,268,611.88)

 Deferral  (258,263.00)$                     475 ‐ WA REC Journal

 Interest   $                     (17,631.00) 475 ‐ WA REC Journal

 Ending Balance   $               (3,544,505.88)

STATE OF WASHINGTON

186324 REC DEFERRAL (2016)

WA ERM 
December 2016 
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Attachment A 
 
 
 
 

Avista Corporation 
 

Monthly Power Cost Deferral Report 
 

Month of December 2016 
 
 
 
 

ERM Deferral Journal  
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